

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

and

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK,

ADVOCATE HEALTH AND HOSPITALS
CORPORATION,

and

NORTSHORE UNIVERSITY
HEALTHSYSTEM,

Defendants.

Case No.: 15-cv-11473
Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole

FILED UNDER SEAL

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FTC CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Geographic Market Is Fundamentally Flawed.....	6
1. Plaintiffs’ Geographic Market Is Gerrymandered and Divorced From Competitive Realities In Chicagoland.....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Geographic Market Is Inconsistent With The FTC’s Prior Litigation Position.	13
B. Market Concentration In A Properly-Defined Geographic Market Is Insufficient To Establish A Presumption of Anticompetitive Effects.	14
C. The Relevant Product Market Is Broader Than GAC Services.	16
D. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence Of Actual Anticompetitive Effects.	19
1. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That The Merged Company Could Unilaterally Increase Price.	20
2. Plaintiffs’ “Economic Analysis” Does Not Show That The Merged Company Could Unilaterally Increase Price.	24
3. Repositioning Of Providers Prevents Any Competitive Effects.	26
E. Substantial Efficiencies Outweigh Any Potential Harm From The Merger.....	27
II. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS THE MERGER.....	28
A. The Transaction Will Result In Substantial Public Equities.....	30
1. The Merger Will Create Better Quality Health Care For Chicagoland Consumers.	30
2. The Merger Will Lower Costs Of Care For Consumers.....	32
3. The Merger Will Create A New Low-Price, High-Quality Product For Chicagoland Employers.	33
B. The Consumer Benefits Are Merger-Specific.	34

C.	The Transaction Will Change The Landscape Of Chicagoland Health Care.....	38
CONCLUSION.....		39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	19
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	12
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 217 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , No. 06CIV.13122RJS, 2010 WL 2132246 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) <i>aff'd</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>City of Newton v. Levis</i> , 79 F. 715 (8th Cir. 1897)	5
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	passim
<i>FTC v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997)	12, 15
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)	passim
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 5, 28, 29
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	4
<i>FTC v. Foster</i> , 2007 WL 1793441 (D.N.M. 2007)	3, 4
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	5, 6

FTC v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.,
528 F. Supp. 84 (N.D. Ill. 1981)4, 5, 29

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (2001).....5, 6, 19, 34

FTC v. Ill. Cereal Mills, Inc.,
691 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. Ill. 1988)29

FTC v. Lab. Corp. of Am.,
No. SACV 10-1873..... passim

FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.,
434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....5

FTC v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
No. 86-900, 1986 WL 952 (D.D.C. April 29, 1986).....5

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)3, 5, 12, 15

FTC v. Phoenix Avatar, LLC,
No. 04 C 2897, 2004 WL 1746698 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2004)4

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011).....12

FTC v. Swedish Match,
131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000)29

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d (8th Cir. 1999) passim

FTC v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1998), *rev'd*, 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)15

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)12, 15, 34

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) *rev'd on other grounds*, 548 F.3d 1028
(D.C. Cir. 2008)26, 29

Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.,
272 F. Supp. 2d 393 (M.D. Pa. 2003)7

Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.,
206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953).....5

In re Adventist Health Sys./West,
117 F.T.C. 224 (April 1, 1994)15

In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
120 F.T.C. 949 (Nov. 24, 1995).....15

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.,
FTC Docket No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (Aug. 6, 2007)8, 13

In re Inova Health Sys. Found.,
FTC Docket No. 9326, 2008 WL 2061411 (May 8, 2008).....15

In re Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.,
FTC Docket No. 9348, 2011 WL 1595863 (April 19, 2011)15

In re Promedica Health Sys., Inc.,
2012 WL 1134234 (March 28, 2012)24

In re Promedica Health Sys., Inc.,
FTC Docket No. 9346, 2012 WL 1155392 (March 28, 2012)15

In re Reading Health Sys.,
FTC Docket No. 9353, 2012 WL 5879804 (Nov. 16, 2012)15

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. FTC,
652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)6, 19

Kentmaster Mfg. Co. v. Jarvis Prods. Corp.,
146 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc.,
372 F. Supp. 2d 509 (N.D. Ind. 2004), *aff'd*, 463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006).....7

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....3

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....5

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....13

Nilavar v. Mercy Health Sys.-W. Ohio,
244 F. Appx. 690 (6th Cir. 2007).....7

Remcor Prods. Co. v. Scotsman Grp., Inc.,
860 F. Supp. 575 (N.D. Ill. 1994)13

Republic Tobacco, L.P. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.,
254 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D. Ill. 2002)7

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. - Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke's Health Sys., Ltd.,
No. 1:12-CV-00560-BLW, 2014 WL 407446 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014).....15

Santa Cruz Med. Clinic v. Dominican Santa Cruz Hosp.,
No. C93 20613 RMW, 1995 WL 853037 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 1995).....18

Schwinn Bicycle Co. v. Ross Bicycles, Inc.,
870 F.2d 1176 (7th Cir. 1989)3

St. Alphonsus Medical Center – Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.,
No. 14-35173 (9th Cir. July 7, 2014).....13

United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.,
140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998)4

United States v. Archer–Daniels Midland Co.,
866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988)5

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)5, 6, 19

United States v. Carilion Health Sys.,
707 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Va.), *aff’d*, 892 F.2d 1042 (4th Cir. 1989).....16

United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank,
422 U.S. 86 (1975).....6

United States v. Columbia Steel Co.,
334 U.S. 495 (1948).....18

United States v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
353 U. S. 586 (1957).....6

United States v. Engelhard Corp.,
970 F. Supp. 1463 (M.D. Ga. 1997)14

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....19

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med.l Ctr.,
983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)12, 27

United States v. Oracle Corp.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) passim

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....7, 15

United States v. Phillipsburg Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.,
399 U.S. 350 (1970).....17

United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.,
717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989) *aff’d*, 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990)..... passim

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)4

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18.....3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2)3

RULES

Fed. R. Evidence 3016

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles River Associates, *Predicting the price effects of hospital mergers: An Evaluation of the willingness-to-pay technique* (March 2014)25

David A. Argue & Richard T. Shin, *An Innovative Approach to an Old Problem: Hospital Merger Simulation*, ANTITRUST, Fall 2009.....26

Joseph Farrell & Carl Shapiro, *Upward Pricing Pressure in Horizontal Merger Analysis: Reply to Epstein and Rubinfeld*, 10 B.E. J. Theoretical Econ., Art. 41 (2010).....24

Keith Brand & Christopher Garmon, *Hospital Merger Simulation*, American Health Lawyers Association, January 201426

Larry Beresford, *A Conversation With Stephen M. Shortell, PhD, MPH, MBA: Will We Ever Achieve The ‘Holographic Organization’?* Managed Care (September 2014)38

Michael Mazeo, Katja Seim, & Mauricio Varela, *The Welfare Consequences of Mergers with Product Repositioning*, December 201326

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 5.3* (2010), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/merger-review/100819hmg.pdf> passim
